4.3 Fair value of the property portfolio
4.3.1 Unrealised capital gains on the property portfolio
Total unrealised capital gains on investment properties held by the Group as of June 30, 2019 are presented below:

Unrealised capital gains amounted to €1,400.4 million as of June 30, 2019, representing an increase of €71.9 million compared to
December 31, 2018.

4.3.2 Impact of impairment charges on the income statement

The impact of impairment charges on the income statement is shown under the heading “Charges and reversals related to impairment of
tangible, financial and other current assets” of the consolidated income statement.
For the half year ended June 30, 2019, a €2.2 million impairment loss was recorded.
For the half year ended June 30, 2018, net impairment losses of €0.2 million resulted from an impairment loss of €0.9 million and a reversal
of €0.7 million.

4.3.3 Sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value
The sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value ranging from -5.00% to +5.00% is shown
in the table below:

(in millions of euros) 06/30/2019 12/31/2018
Chg. June 2019 -

Dec. 2018
Fair value 4,511.9 4,484.4 27.5
Net carrying amount 3,111.5 3,155.9 (44.5)
Unrealised capital gains 1,400.4 1,328.5 71.9

16

4.4 Gross rental income
The Group assists the major operators of healthcare and senior services facilities with the ownership and development of healthcare
properties. Leases are signed on a facility-by-facility basis. Gross rental income by operator is as follows:

In H1 2019, the Group generated gross rental income of €129.2 million (€115.1 million in H1 2018), a 12.3% increase on a year-on-year basis.
In H1 2019, 75.0% of the Group’s gross rental income came from the two largest operators of investment properties held by the Group.
This percentage stood at 79.9% in H1 2018.